

NOS. 14-634, 14-694

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
CANDICE C. WONG
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
Counsel for Respondents

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

February 11, 2015

PHILIP J. PASSANANTE
Associate General Counsel
PEPCO HOLDINGS, INC./
ATLANTIC CITY
ELECTRIC CO.
500 N. Wakefield Drive
Newark, DE 19714
Counsel for
Atlantic City Electric Co.

DAVID MUSSELMAN
Associate General Counsel
ESSENTIAL POWER, LLC
150 College Road West
Princeton, NJ 08540
Counsel for
Essential Power, LLC

JESSE A. DILLON
Assistant General Counsel
PPL SERVICES CORP.
Two N. Ninth Street
Allentown, PA 18101

DAVID L. MEYER
MORRISON & FOERSTER
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 6000
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for
The PPL Companies

SARAH G. NOVOSEL
Senior Vice President &
Managing Counsel
CALPINE CORPORATION
875 15th Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
Counsel for
The Calpine Companies

TAMARA LINDE
*Executive Vice President
and General Counsel*
PSEG SERVICES CORP.
80 Park Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102

SHANNEN W. COFFIN
STEPTOE &
JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for PSEG Power,
LLC and Public Service
Electric and Gas Cos.*

DARRYL M. BRADFORD
*Senior Vice President &
General Counsel*
VERÓNICA GÓMEZ
*Vice President & Deputy
General Counsel*
EXELON CORPORATION
10 South Dearborn Street
49th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
DAVID W. DEBRUIN
MATTHEW E. PRICE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
*Counsel for
Exelon Generation Co., LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Federal Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The Rapid Expansion of the Federal Wholesale Market	5
C. PJM and the Reliability Pricing Model	7
D. New Jersey’s Long Term Capacity Pilot Program	10
E. Procedural Background.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	16
I. This Factbound, Splitless Case Does Not Merit This Court’s Review	16
A. The Carefully Circumscribed Decision Below Accords With Well-Settled and Unchallenged Preemption Principles	16
B. The Decision Accords With FERC’s Own View	19
C. Petitioners’ Pleas for Error Correction Recycle Arguments That Were Soundly Rejected Below.....	21
II. The Decision Below Is Consciously Narrow And Lacks Exceptional Importance.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	25
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp.</i> <i>v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	25
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co.</i> <i>v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	17
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	19
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co.</i> <i>v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	22
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc.</i> <i>v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> <i>of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	22
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 5
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (2014)	15

<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co., 273 U.S. 83 (1927)</i>	4
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)</i>	25
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §824(a)	16
16 U.S.C. §824(b)	4, 5
16 U.S.C. §824d(a)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §824e.....	4
N.J.S.A. §48:3-51	12, 17
N.J.S.A. §48:3-98.2	11, 19
N.J.S.A. §48:3-98.3	11, 12, 26
Other Authorities	
Scott DiSavino, <i>U.S. court overrules New Jersey law subsidizing new power plants,</i> Reuters (Oct. 14, 2013)	29
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc., 120 FERC ¶61,020 (2007)</i>	25
Tom Johnson, <i>CPV Breaks Ground for New Power Plant—Though Subsidies Are In Doubt</i> , NJToday.net (Oct. 24, 2013).....	29
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 126 FERC ¶61,275 (2009)</i>	10, 11, 18
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 128 FERC ¶61,157 (2009)</i>	10
PJM Tariff 4.6(a)	23
P.L. 1999, c.23, Advance Law A.16 (1999), http://perma.cc/rv5q-lytz	7

Appellees' Br., *PPL EnergyPlus, LLC*
v. Nazarian, No. 13-2419
(4th Cir. Mar. 10, 2014) 27
